Appendix B - Fees and charges to be deleted from the 2018/19 schedule

Description of Service	Current 2018/19 Charge Exclusive of VAT £	Reason for Deletion of Charge
Leisure Activities		
Leisure - Replacement card	4.00	
Leisure - fitness gym - Pay and Play - adult	8.60	
Leisure - fitness gym - Loyalty Card Holder - concession	4.30	
Leisure - fitness gym - Loyalty Card Holder - concession induction - 50% discount	11.20	
	22.40	
Leisure - fitness gym - Pay and play - induction Leisure - fitness gym - Pay and Play - personal training	22.40 30.00	
Leisure - hadminton - Pay and Play - peasonal framing Leisure - badminton - Pay and play - peasonal framing	12.70	
Leisure - badminton - Loyalty Card Holder - Concession 60 mins - off peak only		
50% discount	6.35	
Leisure - table tennis Pay and Play - peak	12.70	
Leisure - table tennis - Loyalty Card Holder - concession - off peak only	6.35	
Leisure - sports hall hire Abbey and BHLC full peak - ph - peak badminton price	51.00	
times 4 Leisure - sports hall hire Abbey and BHLC half peak - ph - peak badminton price		
times 2	25.50	
Leisure - BHLC studio 1 - ph	17.30	
Leisure - ALC /BHLC - studio - ph	16.50	
Club/Block booking charge per booking - court	12.70	
Club/Block booking charge per booking - large room Leisure - swimming Pay and Play	27.00 4.10	
Leisure - swimming Pay and Play Leisure - swimming Loyalty Card Holder - concession - 35% discount	2.80	
Leisure - swimming Becontree Heath/Abbey family - maximum of 5 people but price		
based on 2 adults and 2 children minus 10%	12.20	
Leisure - swimming lessons - adult - direct debit	25.50	
Leisure - swimming lessons Adult (block of 10 lessons)	62.00	
Leisure - swimming lessons - concession - skills guarantee - direct debit	23.00	
Leisure - swimming lessons - concession - direct debit	21.00	
Leisure - swimming lessons - concession - skills guarantee - (block of 10 lessons)	56.00	
Leisure - swimming lessons - concession - (block of 12 lessons)	62.00	
One to One Swimming lessons - All sites	20.40	
Education School Swimming per child	3.60	
All Aerobics/workout sessions - Pay and Play - Adult	7.60	
All Aerobics/workout sessions - Loyalty Card Holder - Concession - 35% discount	5.10	
Admission Fee - Adult spectator Admission Fee - Concession spectator	1.80	
·	1.00	
<u>Memberships</u>	00.00	
Joining fee	20.00	
Technogym Key Basic package - (Gym, Classes (48hr advance booking required), Swimming & Spa	12.00	
15 wet visits)	32.00	
Basic package - LBBD staff (Gym, Classes (48hr advance booking required), Swimming & Spa 15 wet visits)	32.00	
Standard package - (Gym, Classes (7 days advance booking required for classes & courts), Swimming, Rackets & Spa 15 wet visits, complimentary towel, 10% off treatments, includes free tea and coffee)	47.00	
Standard package - LBBD staff (Gym, Classes (7 days advance booking required for classes & courts), Swimming, Rackets & Spa 15 wet visits, complimentary towel, 10% off treatments, includes free tea and coffee)	39.00	
Premium package - (Gym, includes joining fee and Technogym key, Classes (14 days advance booking required for classes & courts), Swimming, Rackets & Unlimited Spa visits, complimentary robe & towel, 20% off treatments, 10% off resale items, free entry for up to 2 children using the soft play facility & swimming including free tea and coffee)	62.00	
Premium package - LBBD staff (Gym, includes joining fee and Technogym key, Classes (14 days advance booking required for classes & courts), Swimming, Rackets & Unlimited Spa visits, complimentary robe & towel, 20% off treatments, 10% off resale items, free entry for up to 2 children using the soft play facility & swimming including free tea and coffee)	54.00	
Soft play facilities (Jolly Jungle)		
Soft Play Facilities - Under 1's	1.50	
Soft Play Facilities - Under 3's - Jolly Jungle	4.90	
Soft Play Facilities - Over 3's - Jolly Jungle	5.90	
Soft Play Facilities Toddler Party - Weekdays	8.50	
Soft Play Facilities Kids Party - Weekdays	10.00	
Soft Play Facilities VIP Party - Weekdays - minimum 20 Soft Play Facilities Toddler Party - Weekends	11.00	
Soft Play Facilities Kids Party - Weekends	10.50 12.00	
Soft Play Facilities VIP Party - Weekends - minimum 20 children	13.00	
,		

Appendix B - Fees and charges to be deleted from the 2018/19 schedule

Description of Service	Current 2018/19 Charge Exclusive of VAT £	Reason for Deletion of Charge
Soft Play Facilities Membership - 1 month contract	13.50	
Soft play facilities (The idol)		
Soft Play Facilities - Under 1's	1.50	
Soft Play Facilities - Under 3's	3.90	
Soft Play Facilities - Over 3's	4.90	
Soft Play Facilities Toddler Party - Weekdays	7.50	
Soft Play Facilities Kids Party - Weekdays	9.00	
Soft Play Facilities VIP Party - Weekdays - minimum 20	10.00	
Soft Play Facilities Toddler Party - Weekends	9.50	
Soft Play Facilities Kids Party - Weekends Soft Play Facilities VIP Party - Weekends - minimum 20 children	11.00 12.00	
Soft Play Facilities Membership - 1 month contract	13.50	
Out Tay Facilities Membership - Finontificontiact	13.30	
Jim Peters Stadium		
Adult Admission	3.70	
Junior Admission	2.60	
Concession	2.60	
School Hire School Competition Hire	26.50 31.50	
Club hire rate	46.00	
Club Championship Hire	57.00	
General hire rate (Not club)	52.00	
,		
Pre-Application Charges		
Category A - Strategic Scale Development 100+		PPAs now to be used
Category B – Large Scale Development 50-99	5,000.00	PPAs now to be used
(ii) Meetings without a follow-up report / Follow Up Meetings		
Category A - Strategic Scale Development 100+	4.000.00	PPAs now to be used
Category B – Large Scale Developments 50-99		PPAs now to be used
Planning Performance Agreements		
Large Strategic		To be separately negotiated
Strategic Large		To be separately negotiated To be separately negotiated
Large	19,200	To be separately negotiated
Building Control		
Small Domestic Building, Extensions and Alterations Plan Charge		
Detached Building, garage carport or both, floor area not exceeding 40sqm	124.00	
Any extension to a dwelling not exceeding 10sqm floor area no inspection charge applicable	528.00	
Internal alterations e.g. Simple through lounge, chimney breast removal etc where the estimated costs is less than £2000	202.00	
		These services have been combined and
	+	simplified into a new schedule
Small Domestic Building, Extensions and Alterations Inspection Charge		
Detached Building, garage carport or both, floor area not exceeding 40sqm	281.00	
Any extension to a dwelling exceeding 10sqm but not exceeding 40sqm floor area	497.00	
Any extension to a dwelling exceeding 40sqm but not exceeding 60sqm floor area	631.00	
Non habitable detached building with a total floor area not exceeding 60m2		
Plan Charge	103.50	
Inspection Charge	350.37	
Building Notice Charge	453.85	
One or more private dwelling houses or flats	189	
1 house or flat plan charge	266	
2 houses or flats plan charges	335	
3 houses or flats plan charges	402	
4 houses or flats plan charges	489	
5 houses or flats plan charges	204	
1 house or flat inspection charge	394 515	
2 houses or flats inspection charge	646	
3 houses or flats inspection charge	746	
4 houses or flats inspection charge	855	
5 houses or flats inspection charge		
	584	

Appendix B - Fees and charges to be deleted from the 2018/19 schedule

Description of Service	Current 2018/19 Charge Exclusive of VAT £	Reason for Deletion of Charge
1 house or flat building notice	700	
1 house or flat building notice 2 houses or flats building notice	780 980	
3 houses or flats building notice	1,148	
4 houses or flats building notice	1,345	
5 houses or flats building notice	,	
Estimated cost of Work where other charge does not apply	168	
Plan Charges up to £2,000	256	
Plan Charges up to £2,001 - £5,000	78	
Plan Charges up to £5,001 - £10,000	104	
Plan Charges up to £10,001 - £15,000	114	
Plan Charges up to £15,001 - £20,000 Plan Charges up to £20,001 - £25,000	134 147	
Plan Charges up to £25,001 - £25,000	161	
Plan Charges up to £30,001 - £35,000	171	
Plan Charges up to £35,001 - £40,000	182	
Plan Charges up to £40,001 - £45,000	190	
Plan Charges up to £45,001 - £50,000	206	
Plan Charges up to £50,001 - £55,000	217	
Plan Charges up to £55,001 - £60,000 Plan Charges up to £60,001 - £65,000	228 238	
Plan Charges up to £65,001 - £70,000	244	
Plan Charges up to £70,001 - £75,000	261	
Plan Charges up to £75,001 - £80,000	271	
Plan Charges up to £80,001 - £85,000	288	
Plan Charges up to £85,001 - £90,000	299	
Plan Charges up to £90,001 - £95,000	314	
Plan Charges up to £95,001 - £100,000	232	
Inspection Charge up to £5,001 - £10,000	284	
Inspection Charge up to £10,001 - £15,000	338	
Inspection Charge up to £15,001 - £20,000	392	
Inspection Charge up to £20,001 - £25,000	445	
Inspection Charge up to £25,001 - £30,000	480	
Inspection Charge up to £30,001 - £35,000 Inspection Charge up to £35,001 - £40,000	511 545	
Inspection Charge up to £40,001 - £45,000	568	
Inspection Charge up to £45,001 - £50,000	618	
Inspection Charge up to £50,001 - £55,000	650	
Inspection Charge up to £55,001 - £60,000	682	
Inspection Charge up to £60,001 - £65,000	714	
Inspection Charge up to £65,001 - £70,000 Inspection Charge up to £70,001 - £75,000	733	
Inspection Charge up to £75,001 - £80,000	813	
Inspection Charge up to £80,001 - £85,000	861	
Inspection Charge up to £85,001 - £90,000	892	
Inspection Charge up to £90,001 - £95,000	940	
Inspection Charge up to £95,001 - £100,000	400	
Building Notice up to £2,000	168 256	
Building Notice up to £2,000 Building Notice up to £2,001 - £5,000	309	
Building Notice up to £5,001 - £10,000	380	
Building Notice up to £10,001 - £15,000	452	
Building Notice up to £15,001 - £20,000	522	
Building Notice up to £20,001 - £25,000	593	
Building Notice up to £25,001 - £30,000 Building Notice up to £30,001 - £35,000	640 680	
Building Notice up to £35,001 - £40,000	725	
Building Notice up to £40,001 - £45,000	758	
Building Notice up to £45,001 - £50,000	823	
Building Notice up to £50,001 - £55,000	866	
Building Notice up to £55,001 - £60,000	909	
Building Notice up to £60,001 - £65,000 Building Notice up to £65,001 - £70,000	953 977	
Building Notice up to £70,000 - £75,000	1,041	
Building Notice up to £75,001 - £80,000	1,083	
Building Notice up to £80,001 - £85,000	1,148	
Building Notice up to £85,001 - £90,000	1,189	
Building Notice up to £90,001 - £95,000	1,253	
Building Notice up to £95,001 - £100,000		
<u>Highways</u>		
Footway Crossing Administration Fee	315.58	

Appendix B - Fees and charges to be deleted from the 2018/19 schedule

	Current 2018/19	
Description of Service	Charge Exclusive of VAT £	Reason for Deletion of Charge
Cemeteries		
Provision of Concrete Base onto which a bench can be placed	341.03	
Provision of Commemorative Plaque - Standard Provision of Commemorative Plaque - Large	74.31 86.53	
Provision of Commemorative Plaque - Large	00.53	
Graffiti & Deep Cleaning		
Graffiti & Deep Cleaning - First removal of graffiti - In Default (per sqm)	36.47	
Graffiti & Deep Cleaning - Graffiti removal kit - Without Charter	17.82	
<u>Libraries</u>		
Libraries micro printing - from microfiche or microfilm A4	0.42	Remove Charge Service no longer
	-	available
Libraries- Wi-Fi/PC usage subscription per annum - residents, free for under 19s	0.00	Free 2 hours of computer time for all
and over 60s Libraries- computer use subscription annual fee 2 hours per day	10.83	library members Charge to be removed to encourage
Libraries- computer use subscription annual fee 3 hours per day		residents to go online to access council
Libraries- computer use subscription annual fee 1 hour per day		services via Community Solutions.
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Events		
Park use - non commercial (small event - less than 200 people attending	69.00	Remove & replace with new charge line -
(fundraising sponsored events))	09.00	see below (i.e. "Commercial & Non
Park use - non-commercial fundraising event - walks and bike rides up to 50 people	21.40	Commercial Events - Negotiable/Price on
		application"). Rationale: This is the
Park use - non-commercial up to 2,500 people (no entry fee)	577.00	approach adopted by many London
Park use - non-commercial up to 5,000 people (no entry fee) Park use commercial - category 1 Est. attendance up to 2,500 (8hours)	972.00	boroughs. In addition, the Council's Parks Strategy was adopted June 2017, &
Park use commercial - category 2 Est. attendance over 5000(8hours)		includes a new Events Policy &
Use of Premises Licence (Commercial) where applicable up to 5,000		associated charging recommendations.
Use of Premises Licence (Commercial) where applicable up to 10,000		However, these have still to be
Use of Premises Licence (Commercial) where applicable up to 15,000		considered in detail. In addition, the
	,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Ranger Services		
Barking Park: Visitor Centre Room Hire: Non Commercial: Main Hall per hour (min charge 1.5 hrs)	11.00	DELETE - to simplify the charging structure i.e. Remove reference to 'Commercial / Non Commercial' as the Council's costs are the same regardless
Barking Park: Visitor Centre Room Hire: Non Commercial: Seminar room per hour (min charge 1.5 hrs)	7.00	DELETE - to simplify the charging structure i.e. Remove reference to 'Commercial / Non Commercial' as the Council's costs are the same regardless
Barking Park: Visitor Centre Kids Parties (Self managed per person per hr) (min charge 10 people)	5.00	DELETE - to simplify the charging structure
Millennium Centre - Non Commercial - Hire of Classroom	11.00	DELETE - to simplify the charging structure i.e. Remove reference to 'Commercial' / Non Commercial' as the Council's costs are the same regardless
Growth & Homes		
Eastbury Manor House - Community/Charity - East Chamber Hire - Mon and Tues (4pm to 11pm) - 25% discount - per hour	45.83	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Community/Charity - East Chamber Hire - Weds and Thurs (4pm to 11pm) - 50% discount - per hour	30.62	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Community/Charity - East Chamber Hire - Weds and Thurs (4pm to 11pm) - 62.5% discount - BULK BOOKING 12 DAYS PLUS - per hour	22.92	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Community/Charity - East Chamber Hire - Fri (4pm to 11pm), Sat (8am to 11pm) and Sun (8am to 11pm) - 25% discount 1-month in advance of date only - per hour	50.00	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Commercial - Standard Conference Package - Mon to Weds (East Chamber, Summer Parlour, Winter Parlour, N/W Chamber, S/W Chamber and Vestibule for registration) Five rooms plus registration - 25% discount - per hour	125.00	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Community/Charity - Standard Conference Package - Mon to Weds (East Chamber, Summer Parlour, Winter Parlour, N/W Chamber, S/W Chamber and Vestibule for registration) Five rooms plus registration - 50% discount - per hour	83.33	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - LBBD - Standard Conference Package - Mon to Weds (East Chamber, Summer Parlour, Winter Parlour, N/W Chamber, S/W Chamber and Vestibule for registration) Five rooms plus registration - 50% discount - per hour	100.00	Not being used

Appendix B - Fees and charges to be deleted from the 2018/19 schedule

Description of Service	Current 2018/19 Charge Exclusive of VAT £	Reason for Deletion of Charge
Eastbury Manor House - Commercial - Deluxe Conference Package - Mon to Weds (East Chamber, Old Hall, Buttery, Summer Parlour, Winter Parlour, N/W Chamber, S/W Chamber and Vestibule for registration) Seven rooms plus registration - 25% discount - per hour	170.00	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Charity/Community- Deluxe Conference Package - Mon to Weds (East Chamber, Old Hall, Buttery, Summer Parlour, Winter Parlour, N/W Chamber, S/W Chamber and Vestibule for registration) Seven rooms plus registration - 50% discount - per hour	113.75	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - LBBD- Deluxe Conference Package - Mon to Weds (East Chamber, Old Hall, Buttery, Summer Parlour, Winter Parlour, N/W Chamber, S/W Chamber and Vestibule for registration) Seven rooms plus registration - 50% discount - per hour	136.50	
Eastbury Manor House - Non-Resident - Dinner Reception Package (East Chamber and Winter Parlour) Fri (4pm to 11pm), Sat (8am to 11pm) and Sun (8am to 11pm) Two rooms plus garden - 12.5 discount plus two hours in walled garden free - per hour	85.00	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - LBBD resident - Dinner Reception Package (East	72.92	Not being used
Chamber and Winter Parlour) Fri (4pm to 25 discount - per hour Eastbury Manor House - Non-Resident - Reception with Dance Package (Old Hall plus two ground floor rooms and bar area) Fri (4pm to 11pm), Sat (8am to 11pm) and Sun (8am to 11pm) Two rooms plus garden - 12.5 discount plus two hours in walled garden free - per hour	90.00	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - LBBD resident - Reception with Dance Package (Old Hall plus two ground floor rooms and bar area) Fri (4pm to 11pm), Sat (8am to 11pm) and Sun (8am to 11pm) - per hour	76.67	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Non-Resident - Reception with Dinner and Dancing Package (East Chamber, Old Hall plus two ground-floor rooms and bar area) Fri (4pm to 11pm), Sat (8am to 11pm) and Sun (8am to 11pm) Two rooms plus garden - 12.5 discount plus two hours in walled garden free - per hour	147.71	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - LBBD Resident - Reception with Dinner and Dance Package (East Chamber, Old Hall plus two ground-floor rooms and bar area) Fri (4pm to 11pm), Sat (8am to 11pm) and Sun (8am to 11pm) - per hour	127.50	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Community/Charity - Standard Room Hire - Mon and Tues (4pm to 11pm) - 25% discount - per hour	21.67	Not being used- replaced
Eastbury Manor House - Community/Charity - Standard Room Hire - Weds and	14.58	Not being used
Thurs (4pm to 11pm) - 50% discount - per hour Eastbury Manor House - Community/Charity - Old Hall Hire - Mon to Fri (8am to	25.42	Not being used
4pm) - 25% discount - per hour Eastbury Manor House - Community/Charity - Old Hall Hire - Mon and Tues (4pm 4440) 25% discount - per hour	27.08	Not being used
to 11pm) - 25% discount - per hour Eastbury Manor House - Community/Charity - Old Hall Hire - Weds and Thurs (4pm to 11pm) - 50% discount - per hour	18.33	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Community/Charity - Old Hall Hire - Weds and Thurs (4pm to 11pm) - 62.5% discount - BULK BOOKING 12 DAYS PLUS per hour	13.54	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Knights Children's Party 4 to 8 years (2-hour package with catering) 15 children minimum (per child)	13.75	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Knights Children's Party 4 to 8 years (2-hour package with catering) 16 to 20 children (per child)	15.42	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Knights Children's Party 4 to 8 years (2-hour package with catering) 21 to 25 children (per child)	17.08	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Princess Children's Party 4 to 8 years (2-hour package with catering) minimum 15 children (per child)	13.75	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Princess Children's Party 4 to 8 years (2-hour package	15.42	Not being used
with catering) 16 to 20 children (per child) Eastbury Manor House - Princess Children's Party 4 to 8 years (2-hour package	17.08	Not being used
with catering) 21 to 25 children (per child) Eastbury Manor House - Knights Children's Party with 'Knight' 7 to 11 years (2-hour	18.75	Not being used
package with catering) minimum 15 children (per child) Eastbury Manor House - Knights Children's Party with 'Knight' 7 to 11 years (2-hour package with catering) 16 to 20 children (per child)	20.42	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Knights Children's Party with 'Knight' 7 to 11 years (2-hour package with catering) 21 to 25 children (per child)	22.08	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Princess Children's Party with 'Tudor Lady' 7 to 11 years (2-hour package with catering) minimum 15 children (per child)	18.75	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Princess Children's Party with "Tudor Lady' 7 to 11 years (2-hour package with catering) 16 to 20 children (per child)	20.42	Not being used
Eastbury Manor House - Princess Children's Party with 'Tudor Lady' 7 to 11 years (2-hour package with catering) 21 to 25 children (per child)	22.08	Not being used